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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0855 
Address 246-248 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE NSW  2204 
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of shop top 

housing development with basement parking and associated 
works. 

Date of Lodgement 14 September 2021 with amended plans submited 16 
Feburary 2022. 

Applicant Urban Link Pty Ltd 
Owner Wardell 246 Pty Ltd 

Fabrizia Sons Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $9,983,812.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
SEPP 65 applicable  

Main Issues Height of buildings development standard 
Non compliance with master plan controls  
Waste Management  
Lack of general terms of approval from Water NSW. 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Without prejudice conditions of consent 
Attachment E Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Demolition of 
existing structures and construction of shop top housing development with basement parking 
and associated works at 246 – 248 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 4.6 variation to the height of buildings development standard. 
• Noncompliance with Master plan controls. 
• Waste Management. 
• Lack of general terms of approval from Water NSW. 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that the development responds appropriately to 
the surrounding development. The application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a mixed use development containing two shops, parking and services on 
the ground floor and shop top housing above. The proposal contains:  
 

• 212sqm of GFA for shops (in two tenancies); 
• 21 one bedroom units; 
• 16 two bedroom units; 
• 1 three bedroom unit; 
• 33 carparking spaces; 
• 27 bike spaces; and 
• 2 motorcycle spaces. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south eastern side of Wardell Road, between Dudley Street 
and Ewart Street. The site consists of 2 lots with a total area of 1,264.5sqm and is legally 
described as Lot 3 and 4, DP 4119. 
 
The site has a frontage to Wardell Road of 24.77 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximately 24.38 metres to Murray Lane.  
 
The site currently contains a dwelling house, retail shops and a laundromat. The adjoining 
properties contain retails uses with either shop top housing or boarding houses above and 
residential flat buildings. 
 
The site contains a number of trees and vegetation that require removal for the development 
to proceed. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200600396 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE - To 

use the ground floor shop as a 
newsagency 

Approved - 14 August 2006  

DA200500807 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE - To 
demolish part of the premises, carry out 
alterations and additions to the existing 
shops and construct five dwellings over 
basement car parking for seven 
vehicles 

Deferred Commencement – 
7 December 2005 

DA200400622 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE -  
to demolish the existing dwelling, to 
carry out alterations to the existing 
shops and construction of five dwellings 
with basement car parking for nine 
vehicles. 

Refused 8 December 2004 

DA200300665.01 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE - 
Section 82A of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act to modify 
Determination No. 200300665 to delete 
the requirement to provide disabled 
access to the shop. 

Approved 4 August 2004 
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DA200300665 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE - To 
use the ground floor shop as a 
bookshop. 

Approved 1 December 2003 

D399/95 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE - 
one flush wall sign 

Refused 15 November 1995  

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201800134 244 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE- to 

extend the operating hours of the 
existing café 

 
Approval – 18 May 2018 

DA201600206 244 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE  - 
Alterations and additions to approved 
boarding house. 

Court approval via Section 
34 Agreement – 22 
November 2016 

DA201400601 244 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE -  
To carry out alterations and additions to 
the existing boarding house to construct 
a 5 storey addition to the rear containing 
15 additional boarding rooms 

Court approval via Section 
34 Agreement – 19 June 
2015  

DA200600529 244 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE -  
to erect two (2) x nine (9) bedroom 
boarding houses with each boarding 
house being erected in a previously 
approved lot 

Approval 6 December 2016  

DA201200536 250 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE - to 
demolish the existing improvements and 
erect a five storey mixed use 
development over basement car parking 
containing 2 ground floor shops and 16 
dwellings (1 x studio, 6 x 1 bed, 8 x 2 
bed and 1 x 3 bed dwellings) with off 
street car parking for 17 vehicles 

Approval 9 April 2013  

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
7 January 2022 Request for amendments. 
16 February 
2022 

Amendments provided. 

16 March 2022 Applicant provided updated 4.6 Variation and detailed site investigation.  
16 March 2022 Sydney Water Requested further information. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 (SEPP RH) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated. 
The site has been used as a laundromat. The Managing Land Contamination Planning 
Guidelines SEPP 55–Remediation of Land list dry cleaning establishments within table 1 as 
activities that can cause contamination. In consideration of clause 4.6(2) of SEPP RH the 
applicant has provided a Stage 2 detailed investigation. 

 
Clause 4.6(1) of SEPP RH requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

The applicant has provided a Stage 2 detailed investigation that concludes: 

“Based on the results of this investigation it is considered that the risks to human health 
associated with soil contamination at the site is negligible within the context of the 
proposed use of the site for a mixed-use commercial-residential building including 
single-level basement car parking. The site is therefore considered to be suitable for 
the proposed use.” 

On the basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use. 
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The application was referred to the Inner West Design Excellence Panel and the amendments 
suggested by the panel incorporated into the design (see consideration of clause 6.20 of 
MLEP 2011). The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality 
principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In this regard the objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 
June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The proposed development includes 552sqm of communal open space which 
equates to 43.7% of the site area. Solar access is available to the entirety of the roof top 
communal open space. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum Dimensions Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree 
cover 

6m 
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Comment: the proposed development has 7% (83sqm) of the site area provided as deep soil 
area. The deep soil areas are provided in part of the site where the dimensions exceed 3m. 
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ 
storeys) 

12 metres 6 metres 

 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings 
within the same site: 
 

Up to four storeys/12 metres 
Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 12 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 6 metres 

 
Five to eight storeys/up to 25 metres 

Room Types Minimum Separation 
Habitable Rooms/Balconies to Habitable Rooms/Balconies 18 metres 
Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 12 metres 
Non-Habitable Rooms to Non-Habitable Rooms 9 metres 

 
Comment: The proposal provides for largely 12m of separation up until level 4. At the level 5 
and above the development provides for 18m of separation. The level of separation that is 
provided is considered to be appropriate noting the use of privacy mechanisms and the pattern 
of development in the surrounding buildings. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Comment: 74% (28 units) of units achieve the required level of direct solar access. All units 
achieve a degree of solar access within 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
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• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18m, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: 27 units (71%) are cross ventilated. No unit exceeds 18m to cross through. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment 
area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote 
future flexibility of use 

 
Comment: The plans do not specify ceiling heights, however, the section demonstrate that the 
level to level height is 3.05m which should provide sufficient ceiling heights to achieve the 
required levels in the ADG. The ground floor commercial separation between levels (4.3m) is 
well above the required 3.3m.  
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel  ITEM 3 

PAGE 54 

• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 
habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 
wardrobe space). 

• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The apartment room sizes comply with the ADG minimum. Each habitable room 
has a window that is 10% of the floor area. The dimensions of the bedrooms and living rooms 
are notated on the plans and comply with the required areas. The width of cross through 
apartments exceeds 4m (at least in-part).  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a 
private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: The proposed development complies with the required areas and depths for 
apartment balconies.  
 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 
• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing a 

single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: the number of apartments of a single core complies with the requirement and the 
total number of apartments is 38 with two lift cores. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: The proposal provides for the required areas of storage within the apartments and 
an area of storage within the basement. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

(‘SEPP TI’) 
 
Section 2.118 Development with frontage to classified road  
 
The site has a frontage to Wardell Road, a classified road. Under section 2.118(2) of SEPP 
TI, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage 
to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road 
will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application provides for rear access via a lane and is considered acceptable with regard 
to section 2.118(2) of the SEPP TI.  
 
Section 2.119 Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development  
 
Section 2.119(2) of the SEPP TI relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on non-road 
development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an annual average 
daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a development for the 
purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate measures are incorporated 
into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not exceeded.  
 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates 
that the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. 
Conditions are included in the recommendation. 
 
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

(‘SEPP BC’) 
SEPP BC concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives 
effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site and on Council land. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are 
summarised as follows: 
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“The proposal is not supported due to the canopy cover loss (approx. 160m2) and 
lack of any deep soil in which to plant replacement trees. Notwithstanding the 
previous comment conditions are provided in acknowledgement that the zoning may 
not require any deep soil.   

An  Arboricultural Impact Assessment report prepared by Jacksons Nature Works 
and dated 12 August  2021 has been submitted. Many trees that have been 
documented in the report are not subject to the tree management controls (due to 
their dimensions) and therefore have not been included in the conditions.  Several 
trees that are documented as exempt are covered in the Tree Minor Works list and 
therefore do need to be included in the conditions.  

The Landscape Plans do show some small trees on podiums however these will not 
replace the canopy to be removed.” 

Subsequent to the referral, the applicant submitted amended plans. The following response 
in relation to the amended plans: 

“Given the zoning and allowable built upon area the tree canopy to be removed 
cannot be replaced to the extent that 25% of the site is covered as is the target 
detailed in Part 1 of the DCP Tree Management Controls.   

The only deep soil is an area adjacent Murray Lane. The Landscape Plans show 
three (3) Banksia integrifolia in the deep soil however it is considered appropriate to 
condition two (2) larger canopy trees in the only area of deep soil.  

There are small trees shown on some of the upper level plans however these are 
located on slabs in planter boxes and are therefore likely to be constrained in their 
mature dimensions.  

Six (6) conditions were provided under the previous referral  - an addition condition 
has been added to that referral response requesting some changes to the Landscape 
Plan.” 

 
5(a)(vi)  Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.2-  Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
• Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:  20m 23.64m 3.64m or 

18.2% No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   2.40:1 or 3034.8 
sqm 

2.30:1 or 
2,906sqm N/A Yes 

 
Clause 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B1 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the development as: 
 

“shop means premises that sell merchandise such as groceries, personal care 
products, clothing, music, homewares, stationery, electrical goods or the like or that 
hire any such merchandise, and includes a neighbourhood shop and neighbourhood 
supermarket, but does not include food and drink premises or restricted premises.” 
 
And  
 
“shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above the ground floor of a 
building, where at least the ground floor is used for commercial premises or health 
services facilities.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is with 
the objectives of the B1 zone. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the height of buildings development standard under Clause 
4.3 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 18.2% (3.64m).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. In justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the zone in that: 
o It provides for small scale commercial uses; 
o It is compatible with the surrounding land uses; 
o The ground floor commercial uses are suitable to provide active street fronts. 
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• The objectives of the development standard are achieved in that; 
o The development is consistent with the existing character of the precinct; 
o The proposal provides access to the sky for the apartments within the 

development and does not result in significant overshowing. 
• Strict numeric compliance with the standard would be antipathetic to the objective “to 

ensure building height is consistent with the desired future character of an area” 
• The standard has not been applied on the surrounding sites and it would be 

unreasonable to apply the standard strictly in this case. 
• There are no adverse amenity impacts resulting from the variation. 
• Non-compliance achieves and improved outcome in terms of SEPP 65 and the ADG, 
• Compliance with the standard would result in a significant decrease in residential 

amenity by removing the rooftop communal areas. 
• Strict compliance would undermine some objectives of the EPA Act, SEPP 65, MLEP 

2011, and the MDCP 2011. 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 
The objective of the zone are; 

“•  To provide a range of small-scale retail, business and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live or work in the surrounding neighbourhood. 

•  To provide for housing attached to permissible non-residential uses in development 
of a type and scale compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. 

•  To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable 
for land uses which generate active street-fronts. 

•  To enable a purpose built dwelling house to be used in certain circumstances as a 
dwelling house.” 

The development is considered to provide small-scale business activity with the two shop 
tenancies which will provide for the needs of people who live and work in the surrounding 
neighbourhood. The proposal provides for shop top housing that is attached to the permissible 
non-residential use and is of a size and scale that is compatible with the surrounding 
neighbourhood. The proposed restaurant use is of a size and configuration that is suitable for 
land uses that will generate active street frontages. The proposed development is considered 
the be consistent with the zone objectives for the B1 Zone within the MLEP 2011. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of the height of buildings development standard are: 

“(a)  to establish the maximum height of buildings, 

(b)  to ensure building height is consistent with the desired future character of an area, 

(c)  to ensure buildings and public areas continue to receive satisfactory exposure to the 
sky and sunlight, 

(d)  to nominate heights that will provide an appropriate transition in built form and land 
use intensity.” 
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The proposed building height is consistent with the existing character of the area and the 
desired future character as expressed by the consents that have been granted to the adjoining 
properties. The proposed development is not considered to result in significant overshadowing 
or significant impact exposure to the sky as a result of the non-compliance. The proposal 
provides a suitable transition to the lower density land uses to the rear.  

The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from height of buildings 
development standard] and it is recommended the clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 6.2-  Earthworks 
The application is supported by reports (Geotechnical and DIS) that allows the consent 
authority to achieve the requisite state of satisfaction in relation to clause 6.2 of MLEP 2011. 
 
Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
The application is supported by an acoustic report that allows the consent authority to achieve 
the requisite state of satisfaction in relation to clause 6.5 of MLEP 2011. 
 
Clause 6.6 - Airspace operations 
The proposal is below the obstacle limitation surface. 
 
Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
 
The proposal triggers the requirements for consideration of whether the development exhibits 
design excellence. The original application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence 
Design Review Panel (AEDRP). A summary of the AEDRP assessment is provided as follows: 

“Principle 1 – Context and Neighbourhood Character 

1. The Panel supports the overall site planning and massing strategy that provides a 
12m  

separation between the 6-storey eastern and the western buildings. 

2. In terms of the ground floor interface with the laneway, the Panel advises that there 
is a  

compelling need for improvement of the laneway character through: 

a. Provision of a single, consolidated point of vehicular access for both car and 
garbage  vehicle entries, to reduce vehicular dominance within the public 
domain; 

b. Removal of the of the at-grade visitor car spaces along the laneway interface 
and  relocating these within the building; 

c. Reconfiguration of the pedestrian entry and lobby to improve the 
presentation to the laneway; and  

d. Introduction of street trees and landscaped areas along the laneway 
interface (Refer Principle 5 – Landscape for further details). 

Principle 2 – Built Form and Scale 
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1. The Panel discussed that the applicant should consider further resolution with 
regards to the vertical alignment of building services within the proposal, including any 
required mechanical ventilation from the commercial levels to the roof. 

2. Potential for improved articulation of the Wardell Road elevation is recommended 
through incorporation of a vertical recess at the junction with adjacent buildings. 

Principle 3 – Density 
 
Given the site location close to good public transport, the Panel recommends that the 
car parking provision is the minimum required and if possible, reconfigure the 
basement space for more efficient circulation and amenity, and landscaping potential 
in the rear lane.  
 
Principle 4 – Sustainability 
1. The Panel expects the proposal to be consistent with key targets established within 
the ADG for solar access and natural cross ventilation. Similarly, the Panel encourages 
the applicant to consider commitment to further sustainability targets for water, energy 
and waste efficiency. 
2. Provision of ceiling fans is strongly encouraged in all habitable areas. Floor-to-floor 
and floor-toceiling heights should be detailed to permit the use of ceiling fans within 
the proposal. 
3. Provision of a rainwater tank should be considered to allow water collection, storage 
and reuse within the subject site. The applicant should consider some type of irrigation 
system connected with the rainwater tank to water the plantation areas within the 
courtyard and the communal roof top garden. 
 
Principle 5 – Landscape 
1. The Panel notes that the current scheme does not offer significant deep soil zones 
for environmental benefits. The proposal should be consistent with the minimum 7% 
requirement as per the Part 3E-1 guidance offered within the ADG. Deep soil should 
be incorporated in the design, preferably within the central courtyard, and supporting 
new, large canopy trees and shrubs.  
2. It is recommended that the design of the central courtyard should create a heavily 
landscaped buffer between the buildings to improve the residential amenity and 
outlook for the residents. Therefore, the Panel suggested that the active uses shown 
on the drawings be relocated to the roof terraces to remove the potential conflicts 
between private open spaces and the active communal activities proposed. The 
central courtyard can then be a green, passive space.  
3. The Panel recommends provision of a unisex accessible toilet on the rooftop 
communal open spaces for both buildings.  
4. The applicant should consider provision of street trees along the Wardell Road 
frontage. The outline of building awnings should allow adequate space for the street 
tree canopies to enable tree growth with a consistent form and be coordinated with the 
architectural drawings. Scope for tree planting should also be considered along the 
rear laneway with deep soil or appropriate sized planters integrated with a reconfigured 
basement noted above 
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Principle 6 – Amenity 
1. The Panel discussed the internal amenity within apartments and recommends that 
the applicant should avoid provision of ‘L’ shaped kitchen layouts as this configuration 
would offer a limited storage above and below the kitchen counters. A linear wall 
kitchen with an appropriate length should be considered.  
2. The Panel offered suggestions for improving privacy of bedrooms and bathrooms 
within the apartments, which could be achieved by relocating doors to such private 
spaces to more discrete locations, so these doors avoid direct opening-up into living 
areas and corridors of the apartments. 
 
Principle 7 – Safety 
1. The Panel requires the applicant to consider CPTED principles and a lighting 
strategy for safety, especially along the Laneway. 
 
Principle 8 – Housing Diversity and Social Interaction 
 
No discussion. 
 
Principle 9 – Aesthetics 
1. The Panel recommends introduction of a vertical building indentation as a ‘shadow-
line’ at the junction between the proposed and adjacent buildings along both – Wardell 
Road and the laneway frontage.  
2. The Panel strongly encourages use of self-finished materials (such as bricks, 
concrete) for the proposal. Rendered and painted surfaces should be avoided in favour 
of materials with an integral finish.  
3. Revised architectural drawings should confirm location of AC condenser units and 
other mechanical equipment. The Panel considers these should not be located within 
balconies (unless suitably screened visually and acoustically) or anywhere visually 
apparent from the surrounding public domain  
4. Revised architectural drawings should include details of the proposed design intent 
for key façade types in form of 1:20 sections indicating façade type, balustrade fixing, 
balcony edges, junctions, rainwater drainage system including any downpipes and 
similar details within the proposal 

 
Non SEPP 65 Matters:  
None” 

 
The amended plans provided an acceptable response to the issues raised. The considerations 
within Clause 6.20(4) have been considered. The proposal is considered to achieve design 
excellence and satisfy the requirements of clause 6.20 of MLEP 2011. 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft EPI’s have been considered. The proposed development does not undermine the intent 
of any applicable draft EPI’s.  
 
5(c)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application as the controls are broadly reflective of the existing provisions 
of the MLEP 2011. The intent of Draft IWLEP 2020 is not undermined by the proposed 
development. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes  
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes – Application has a 

BASIX Certificate 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes  
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – with Conditions 

recommended by Waste 
Management officer 

Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – see discussion  
Part 9 – Strategic Context 9.22  Dulwich Hill Station South No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management 
The initial application included private residential waste collection onsite. The plans were 
amended to provide for residential waste collection from the rear lane via Council waste 
services with a holding bay. The amended proposal didn’t however update the waste 
management plans and the without prejudice conditions of consent require this to be provided 
prior to the issue of a construction certificate. 
 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
The proposal does not comply with control C2 in part 5.1.4.2 relating to the height of buildings, 
however, this is addressed by the clause 4.6 variation and the DCP cannot impose a more 
onerous test that the MLEP 2011. 
 
The proposal does not comply with controls C7 and C11 in part 5.1.4.3. The site is subject to 
site specific massing controls within part 9.22.5 and in the event of any inconsistency between 
the controls the site specific controls apply. 
 
The proposed development does not comply with the control C54 in part 5.1.6.1 of MDCP 
2011 in relation to dwelling mix: 
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Size  DCP Control span Proposal 
Studio 5 - 20% 0 (0%) 
1 bedroom 10 -40% 21 (55%) 
2 bedroom 40 - 75% 16 (42%) 
3 bedroom or bigger 10 – 45% 1 (3%) 

 
The applicable objectives to consider a variation to this control are O54 – O56 in part 5.1.6.1  
of MDCP 2011 which state: 
 

“O54 To provide choice of dwelling types to meet a range of housing demographics.  
O55 To support social diversity of the community.  
O56 To allow dwelling mix flexibility to respond to different residential building types, 
locations and markets” 

 
It is also appropriate to consider the ADG objective 4K-1 and the applicable design 
guidance in the objectives. 
 

“Objective 4K-1  
A range of apartment types and sizes is provided to cater for different household types 
now and into the future 
 
Design guidance 
A variety of apartment types is provided 
 
The apartment mix is appropriate, taking into consideration:  
• the distance to public transport, employment and education centres  
• the current market demands and projected future demographic trends  
• the demand for social and affordable housing  
• different cultural and socioeconomic groups 
 
Flexible apartment configurations are provided to support diverse household types and 
stages of life including single person households, families, multi-generational families 
and group households” 

 
In considering the above, the proposed development provides a mixture of largely one and 
two bedroom apartments with a single three bedroom apartment. Within this neighbourhood 
centre there are significant number of boarding houses and on that basis, it is appropriate to 
seek to provide a greater percentage of single and two bedroom apartments in lieu of studio 
apartments. The site is located close to a train station and dwelling house and other dwelling 
types in the locality provide for three bedroom dwellings to accommodate the demographic.  
 
The comments of the Inner West Design Excellence Panel are noted insofar of being generally 
supportive of the design and the applicant has made amendments to integrate the suggested 
design changes. The constraints of the site and its two towers on a plinth existing character of 
the area make achieving a compliant level of 3 bedroom apartments difficult while complying 
with the remainder of the DCP provisions  based on the above and noting the provided dwelling 
mix the proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives O54 – O56 in part 5.1.6.1 
of MDCP 2011 and acceptable on merit. 
 
Part 9 – Strategic Context - 9.22  Dulwich Hill Station South 
The site is subject to a master plan and a series of controls within part 9.22.5.1 best expressed 
figure by figure 22.1b an extract of which is below: 
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In considering, a variation to the controls within part 9.22.5.1 do not contain any objectives 
however the desired future character objectives within part 9.22.2 of MDCP 2011 appear to 
be the applicable considerations for a variation.  
 
In considering the desired future character statement the following is noted: 

• The proposal protects and enhances the mixed residential character of the precinct. 
• The proposal protects and enhances the character of the street and the public domain.  
• The proposal facilitates renewal in an appropriate area and revitalises the Dulwich Hill 

Neighbourhood Centre. 
• The proposal includes lot consolidation to ensure orderly development. 
• The proposal has generally been supported as exhibiting design excellence and is of 

contemporary design. 
• The proposal protects the amenity of the surrounding residents are far as practicable. 
• The proposal located the vehicle access via the rear lane. 
• The Master plan has not been consistently applied on the adjoining properties and the 

proposal is consistent with the pattern of development on the surrounding sites. 
 
Given the above, the proposal is consistent with the desired future character statement and 
acceptable on merit. 
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5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The impacts of the development have been considered. It is considered that the likely impacts 
on the amenity of the adjoining properties is not significant or unreasonable in the 
circumstances of the development controls. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is considered as suitable for the proposed redevelopment. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. This is 
achieved in this instance. 
 
5(j)  Integrated development  
 
The application requires general terms of approval from Water NSW under S90(2) Water 
Management Act 2000. Water NSW has made repeated requests for additional information 
and on 16 March 2022 requested the following: 
 

“From the updated geotechnical report, I can see that the applicant is proceeding 
with a drained basement design. 
  
WaterNSW and DPIE do not support the drained basement option for basements. 
However if  the proponent is insistent on a drained basement alternative for the 
design of the basement,  they will need to provide all the following additional data 
and modelling inputs to enable DPIE to undertake the necessary hydrogeological 
assessment. 
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# Assessment Item 

1 The estimate volume of water take has been specified in the 
documentation supplied with the application (in megalitres). 

2 Detailed explanation and supporting evidence have been provided to 
demonstrate the suitability of the volume estimation method (either 
description of numerical model used or analytical solution and source 
document). 

3 The ground elevation across the site has been provided on an 
architectural plan or section or detailed in other supporting documents 
in a manner acceptable to WaterNSW and DPIE-Water. 

4 A report outlining the geotechnical characterisation of the ground 
conditions, based on site-specific intrusive investigations that fully 
penetrate to a deep geological unit beneath the property that is 
identified in the geotechnical report as being consolidated or hard. 

5 Frequently repeated water level measurements illustrating the natural 
range over at least three months (in metres below ground level) 

6 The magnitude of required drawdown in water level to achieve dry 
conditions in the excavation has been identified (in metres). 

7 The works proposed to be used for dewatering have been described 
in detail (number, spacing, depth, individual discharge rates, 
cumulative discharge rate) and illustrated on specific plan and section 
diagrams. 

8 The base level of the aquifer has been identified or can it be 
determined from supplied bore logs (in metres below ground level). 

9 Accurate excavation footprint dimensions (length, width, bulk 
excavation level) have been specified (in metres). 

10 Field test results to determine the hydraulic conductivity of lithological 
units present beneath the site have been reported (in metres per 
day). 

11 The anticipated duration of dewatering pumping has been specified 
(days or weeks or months). 

12 The depth of piling embedment beneath the bulk excavation level has 
been specified (in metres). 

  

In the case of a drained basement, we request that the geotechnical report be 
updated accordingly and uploaded to the planning portal. Further information can 
also be found at https://www.industry.nsw.gov.au/water/science/groundwater/aquifer-
interference-activities 

https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Faus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com%2F%3Furl%3Dhttps*3A*2F*2Fwww.industry.nsw.gov.au*2Fwater*2Fscience*2Fgroundwater*2Faquifer-interference-activities%26data%3D04*7C01*7CMarkB*40urbanlink.com.au*7Ccc298da619d5454e302308da07916df0*7Cff62ceede97c444382de3a1385a1977c*7C0*7C0*7C637830618469180206*7CUnknown*7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0*3D*7C3000%26sdata%3DPLOB2G*2F5qxmXLf0fXCUHR1VDrepJ4edd0JwQw3Wegtw*3D%26reserved%3D0__%3BJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUl!!OZPtgKJGOA!V3NnaxdpIFP4tsws54bY828KhHCLxWdgz_Y-C_IA6wIiIfabvCmgLvD0hkwnMbrtzxsl59OHQA%24&data=04%7C01%7Cglen.hugo%40innerwest.nsw.gov.au%7C89cced0d18fe454c6c6908da11f2965c%7C90217c2436c74569a52e3273d8a0b460%7C0%7C0%7C637842030887840678%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=zcZDkZkaY76FFWruaDcRUmyG3RLbN3cGXEhP1L6Vk30%3D&reserved=0
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Faus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com%2F%3Furl%3Dhttps*3A*2F*2Fwww.industry.nsw.gov.au*2Fwater*2Fscience*2Fgroundwater*2Faquifer-interference-activities%26data%3D04*7C01*7CMarkB*40urbanlink.com.au*7Ccc298da619d5454e302308da07916df0*7Cff62ceede97c444382de3a1385a1977c*7C0*7C0*7C637830618469180206*7CUnknown*7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0*3D*7C3000%26sdata%3DPLOB2G*2F5qxmXLf0fXCUHR1VDrepJ4edd0JwQw3Wegtw*3D%26reserved%3D0__%3BJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUlJSUl!!OZPtgKJGOA!V3NnaxdpIFP4tsws54bY828KhHCLxWdgz_Y-C_IA6wIiIfabvCmgLvD0hkwnMbrtzxsl59OHQA%24&data=04%7C01%7Cglen.hugo%40innerwest.nsw.gov.au%7C89cced0d18fe454c6c6908da11f2965c%7C90217c2436c74569a52e3273d8a0b460%7C0%7C0%7C637842030887840678%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=zcZDkZkaY76FFWruaDcRUmyG3RLbN3cGXEhP1L6Vk30%3D&reserved=0
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A number of these elements appear to be missing from the geotechnical report. 
Without all the appropriate modelling, it is likely that the GTAs for a tanked basement 
will be issued as a minimal harm assessment cannot be conducted. 
  
I can also see from the Geotechnical report that the applicants did not encounter 
groundwater during their field tests. As the basement is not due to be tanked, we 
may still require the consultation of DPE and thus we need the geotechnical report to 
be explicitly clear on whether or not dewatering will be required during construction.” 

 
Sections 4.47(3) and 4.47(4) of the EPA Act 1979 prevent Council issuing a development 
consent without the applicable general terms of approval. Council is advised that the applicant 
must conduct a further study that will take an additional 3 months to prepare. Given the delays 
in granting the General Terms of Approval and the Ministerial direction to determine 
applications within 180 days it is appropriate that the application be determined by way of 
refusal. 
 
When the information required by Water NSW is prepared the applicant will then be in a 
position to lodge a review application and obtain development consent. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Architectural Excellence Panel 
- Building Certification 
- Development Engineering 
- Environmental Health  
- Urban Forests 
- Waste Management 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Water NSW – Integrated Development S90(2) Water Management Act 2000 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $642,692.56 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the conditions of consent should the proposal be 
approved. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is in the public interest.  
 
However, in the absence of general terms of approval the consent authority has not power to 
issue a development consent and as a result the application must be refused. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0855 for 
Demolition of existing structures and construction of shop top housing development 
with basement parking and associated works. at 246 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE  
NSW  2204 reasons listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Without prejudice conditions 
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Attachment E – Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP Minutes) 
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